(Gain)/Loss Item - in $Millions All Pension Plans All OPEB

Liability Experience
" '-- .•

Change in assumptions from December 31, 2016 to
December 31, 2017:

• Economic assumption chanQes $403 $34

• DemoQraphic assumption chanQes (43) (5)

• Plan changes (61) (28)

• Updated health care cost trend rates, per capita
claims costs and claim experience n/a 1

• All other plan participation experience 171 (26)

Asset Experience rl'" ,,0 ... 'lll ,

Investment performance higher than expected. The
actual rate of return was a gain of approximately (481 )* (11)
12.00% for the Retirement Master Trust; while the
expected rate of return was 6.50%.

*Represents additional 2017 asset (gain)Aoss reported in AOC/

Page4of11

m

Willis Towers Watson 1,1111 l•I

MD&A Sensitivities

KyPSC Case No. 2019-00271
AG-DR-01-037 Attachment 1

Page 5 of 11
tvt . David Dye

February 7, 2018

The following tables provide you with requested sensitivity information on critical accounting assumptions
for the pension and other postretirement welfare plans.

Table 1: 25 basis point changes in the discount rate and expected return on assets:

Pension Plans
(,n SM,lhons) (Q I f d + N I f d) Other Postret,rernent Plans ua, ,e onqua , ,e

+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Effect on 2017 pre-tax net periodic cost

. Expected long-term rate of return ($21) $21 ($1) $1

• Discount rate ($17) $19 ($1) $1

Effect on benefit obligation at 12/31/2017

• Discount rate ($223) $229 ($17) $17

Table 2: 100 basis point change in health care trend rate for the postemployment welfare plans:

(1n $M1//1ons) Other Postrct,rernent Plans

Effect on 2017 pre-tax net periodic cost

Effect on benefitobligationat 12/31/2017

Actuarial Certification

+1.00%

$5

$27

-1.00%

($4)

($24)

This valuation has been conducted in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices. However, please note the information discussed below regarding this valuation.

Reliances

In preparing the results presented in this report, we have relied upon information regarding plan